

NO. 42011-2-II

11 OCT 12 PM 1:55

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY *JSW*

OCT 12

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JULIE SHORT, Appellant,

v.

BATTLEGROUND SCHOOL DISTRICT and ROCHONNE BRIA,  
Respondents.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 OCT 10 PM 3:30

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

MITCHELL A. RIESE, WSBA #11947  
LAW OFFICES OF  
JUDITH A. LONNQUIST, P.S.  
1218 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 1500  
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3021  
(206) 622-2086  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

**I. ARGUMENT .....1**

**A. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist Regarding Julie Short’s Claim for Religious Discrimination..... 1**

        1. Ms. Short Presented Substantial Evidence That She Has a Religious Belief Against Lying that Conflicted with an Employment Requirement that She Lie.....2

        2. The Record is Clear That Ms. Short Informed Her Employer of the Conflict.....4

        3. Ms. Short Has Presented Substantial Evidence that She Was Constructively Discharged Because of Her Refusal to Comply With the Requirement that She Lie.....5

**B. Ms. Short Has Established a Claim for Failure to Accommodate Her Religious Beliefs.....6**

**C. Ms. Short Has Presented Substantial Evidence Establishing Her Retaliation Claim.....8**

**II. CONCLUSION .....11**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53, 67 (2006) .....	9
<i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet</i> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2 618 (1992) .....	6
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 130-131 (1998).....	10
<i>Lawson v. Washington</i> , 296 F.3d 799, 804 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Oliver v. Pacific Northwest Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 675, 678 (1986).....	7
<i>Tyner v. State</i> , 137 Wn. App. 545, 565, 154 P.3d 920 (2007) <u>review denied</u> 162 Wn.2d 1012 (2008) .....	10

### STATUTES

RCW 49.60 .....	6, 7, 9, 10
RCW 49.60.020 .....	6
RCW 49.60.210 .....	10

### RULES

CR 56.....	2
